
Pradee
p Misra

Digitally signed 
by Pradeep 
Misra 
Date: 
2025.11.13 
21:08:00 +05'30'



Pradee
p Misra

Digitally signed 
by Pradeep 
Misra 
Date: 2025.11.13 
21:09:02 +05'30'



DOOGAR & ASSOCIATES 
C hartered Accountants 

Independent Auditors' Review Report on the Quarterly a nd year to date Unaudited S tandalone 
Financial Results of the Com pany pursuant to Regulation 33 of the Secu rities and Exchange Board of 
Ind ia (L is t ing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended 

To Board of Directors 
Rudrabhishek Enterprises limited 
820, Antriksh Bhawan 
22 K.G. Marg, 
New Delhi- 110001 

We ha ve reviewed the accompany ing statement of unaud ited standalone Ind AS fin ancia l results of 
Rudrabhishek Enterpr ises limited ("the company") for the quarte r and ha lf year e nded 301" Sep, 2025 
a ttached he rewith, be ing s ubmitted by the company pursuant to the requireme nts of Regulations 33 of 
the SEBI (Listing O bligations and Disclosure Require ments) Regula tions, 2015 (as amended). This 
s tatement is the respons ibility of the Company's Ma nageme nt and approved by the Board o t Director~ 

has been compiled from the rela ted interim fina ncial s tate me nts w hich has been prepared in accordance 
with Indian Accounting Standard 34 " Interim Fina ncia l l~eporting" (Ind AS 34), speci fied Li nder Section 
133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read w ith relevant rules issued thereund er and o ther accounting 
principles generally accepted in India. Our respons ibility is lo issue a report on these fina ncidl s tate ments 
based on our rev ie w. 

We condu cted our revie w in accordance with the Sta nda rd on Review Engagement (SRE) 24-iQ, " Review 
of Inte rim f<inancial Information performed by the Inde pendent Aud itor of the Entity" issued by the 
lns lilule of Cha rte red Accountants of India. This sta ndard requires tha t we plan and perfor m the rev iew 
lo obtain moderate assu rance as to whe ther the financia l s tate ments are free of material rni ~s talernen l. 

A rev iew is limited primarily to inquiries of compa ny personnel and a naly tical procedu res appl ied to 
fina ncial data and thus provide less assurance tha n a n audit. We have not perfo rmed an aud it and 
accordingly, we do no t express an audit opinion. 

Based on our rev iew conducted as a bove, no thing has come to our attention thal causes us to believe that 
the c1ccompany ing s tatement of unaudited s ta ndalone fina ncial results prep<Hed in c1Ctordance w ith 
c1 ppl irnble accounting s tanda rds i.e. Ind AS prescribed unde r Section 133 of the Companies !\cl, 2013 read 
with rele vant rules issued there under and o ther recognized accounting prac tices and policies has no t 
disclosed the info rmation required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the C,EBI (Listing 
Obligations a nd Disclosure Requiremen ts) Regulations, 201 5 (as amend ed) a nd SEBI Circular da ted 51" 

July, 201 6 including the manner in w hich it is to be d isclosed, or tha t it contcJ ins ,111y material 
miss ta tement. 

for Doogar & Associates 
Cha rlc rcJ Accountants 
Firm Regis tration No. 000561N 

Place: Noid a 
Date: l 31h November 2025 

13, Community Centre, East of Kai lash, New Delhi - 110065 
E-mail : client@doogar.com, admin@doogar.com, Website : www.doogar.com 

Ph. : 011 -46579759, 41051966,47037656 
Branches at : Mumbai and Agra 



DOOGAR & ASSOCIATES 
Chartered Accountants 

Independent Auditors' Review Report on the Quarterly and year to date Unaudited Consolidated 
Financial Results of the Company pursuant to Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board 
of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended 

To Board of Directors 
Rudrabhishek Enterprises Limited 
820, Anh·iksh Bhavan 
22 KG Marg 
New Dclhi-110001 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying S tatement of Unaud ited Consolidated Financial Results 
of Rudrabhis hek Enterprises Limited (" Parent") its four subsidiary companies incorporated 
in India (the Parent, its subsidiaries together referred to as " the Group") fo r the quarter and 
half year ended September 30, 2025 (the "Statement") altached herewith, being su bmitted by 
the Parent pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 as amended ('the Regulation'), rea d with SEBI 
Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMDl / 44/2019 dated March29, 2019(' the C ircular'). 

2. This Statement, which is the respons ibilily of lhe Parent's Management a nd approved by the 
Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in In dian Acco unting S tanda rds 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim 
Financial Reporting" prescribed under sectio n 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, 
read with releva nt rules issued thereunder a nd other accounting p rinciples generally 
accepted in India read with the Circular. Our respons ibility is to express a conclusion o n the 
Statement based on o ur review. 

3. We conducted o ur review of the s tatement in accordance w ith the Standa rd on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the 
Independent Audito r of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Cha rtered Accoun lants of Ind ia. 
A review of inte rim financial information cons is ts of making inquiries, primarily of persons 
responsible for financial and accounting matte rs, and apply ing analytical and other review 
procedures. A review is substantially less in scope tha n an a udit conducted in accordance 
with Standa rds on Auditing and conseq uently d oes not enable us to obtain assurance that we 
would become awa re of a ll s ignificant matte rs lhal might be identified in an audit. 
According ly, we do not exp ress an audit opinio n. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the C ircular issued by the Securities and 
Exchange Board o f India unde r Regulation 33(8) of the Reg ulation, to the extent applicab le. 

4. The Sta te men t includes the results of the e ntities me ntioned in Annexure f to the sta temen t. 

5. We d id not review the financial resu lts of four whol ly owned s ubsid ia ries inco rporated in 
India namely Rudrabhis hek Infosys tem Private Limited, Rudrabhishe k Architects & 
Desig ners P rivate Limited, Rudrabhishek GEO Engineering Private Li mited and 
Rudrabh ishe k Tech no Consultancy Private Limited included in the consolidated unaudited 
financial results, whose financial results reflect total revenues of Rs. 657.14 lacs and Rs. 
1,174.21 Lacs, total ne t Profit/ (loss) after tax of Rs. -110.77 lacs and Rs. -109.87 Lacs, and other 
comprehe nsive income/(loss) of Rs. 3.14 lacs and Rs. 4.23 Lacs for qua rter and half year 
ended 30111 Septemuer 2025 respectively before e liminatio n, as co ns idered in the consolidated 
unaud ited financial results. These financial results are certified by the manage111~'t of 
respective subs idiary companies and our co ncl us ion o n the S tateme nt in so fa~ ~·\·e ' .._, ~ 

0 "-~ 6'_,. ~ 
a ~ fTI 

. N}w D~i ':: 
E .

1 
. 1.3. Community Centre, East of Kailash, New Delhi_ 110065 · "'~, 

-ma1 . cl1ent@doogar.com, admin@doogar.com Website . WWW d e,.ed ccou\\ 

Ph.: 011 -46579759, 41051966,
1

47037656 · oogar. 
Branches at : Mumbai and Agra 



the amounts and disclosures in respect of s uch subsid iaries is based solely on the bas is of 
financia l s tatemen t as certified and procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 
above. Our conclusion on the statement is no t mod ified in respect of above matte r. 

6. Based on our review conducted and procedures perfor med as stated in paragi·a ph 3 a bove 
and based on the consideration. of the financial s tatements as certified by the management 
referred to paragraph 5 above, nothing has come to our a ttention that causes us to believe 
tha t the accompanying statement, prepared in accordance with recognition and measu rement 
principles laid in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard s pecified under Section 133 of 
Companies Act,2013, as amendPcf, read w ith relevant rules issued thereunde r and other 
accounting principles genera lly accepted in India, has not d isclosed the informatio n required 
to be disclosed in terms of Regula tion, read with circular, including the manner in which it is 
to be disclosed or that it contains any material missta te ment. 

For Doogar & Associates 
Chartered Accountants 

Partner 
Me mbership number: 086580 
UDIN: ?-. ( 0 <6' 6 rt 0 /SfY'tfYl ft£V 2.t; 6 ~ 

Place: Noida 
Date: 13111 November 2025 



Annexure I: List of entities consolidated as at September 30, 2025 

1. Rudrabhishek Infosystem Private Limited - Wholly owned Subsid iary 

2. Rudrabhishek Architects & Designers Private Limited - Who lly owned Subsidiary 

3. RudrabhishPk GEO Engineering Private Limited - Wholly ow ned Subsidiary 

4. Rudrabhishek Techno Consultancy Private Limited - Wholly owned Subsidiary 



Pradee
p Misra

Digitally signed 
by Pradeep 
Misra 
Date: 2025.11.13 
21:21:14 +05'30'



Pradeep 
Misra
Digitally signed by 
Pradeep Misra 
Date: 2025.11.13 
21:24:04 +05'30'

IStaternenf of Assets and Liabilities as at 30th September '2025 
Standalone Consolidated 

Particulars 
As at As at As at As at 

30.09.2025 31 .03.2025 30.09.2025 31 .03.2025 
(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

ASSETS 
NON CURRENT ASSETS 
Property, Plant and Equipment 49.10 52.66 98.89 102.82 
Right of Use Assets 54.63 42.73 54.63 42.73 
Investment Properties 546.63 560.46 681.43 698.66 
Goodwill on Consolidation - - 0.10 0.10 
lntani::iible Assets 25.97 30.59 159.97 180.66 
lntanqible Assets under development 31.26 9.08 31.26 9.08 
Financial Assets 

Investments in Equity Instruments 651 .18 651.18 176.49 175.94 
Loans 227.30 157.50 58.72 58.72 
Others financial Assets 1,823.48 882.69 1,839.43 922.23 
Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 307.56 240.53 334.53 259.56 
Non Current Tax Assets (Net) 97.72 272.44 157.49 295.28 
Other Non - Current assets 359.93 379.66 359.93 379.66 
Total Non Current Assets 4,174.75 3,279.52 3,952.86 3,125.44 

CURRENT ASSETS 
Contract Assets 4,088.83 4, 133.49 4,278.55 4,422.03 
Financial Assets 
Other Investments 3.27 3.21 8.27 3.21 
Trade Receivable 12,340.38 10,945.41 12,781.27 11 ,226.90 
Cash and cash equivalents 21.52 77.05 . 96.70 190.74 
Bank Balance other than above 194.83 193.95 194.83 193.95 

Other Financial .Assets 350.00 751.43 420.49 771.47 
Other Current Assets 271 .63 393.70 408.33 460.13 
Total Current Assets 17,270.45 16,498.24 18,188.44 17,268.43 
Total Assets 21,445.21 19,777.7.6 22,141 .28 20,393.87 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
Equity 
Equity Share Capital 1,812.25 1,812.25 1,812.25 1,812.25 
Other Equity 13,528 54 13,037.36 13,612.71 13,229.84 
Non- Controlling Interest 
Total Equity 15,340.79 14,849.61° 15,424.96 15,042.09 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Financial liabilities 
Borrowings - 6.07 8.03 
Lease Liabilities 32.10 24.84 32.10 24.84 
Provisions '80.71 120.18 119.07 131 .86 

/ 

Deferred Tax Liabilities - - 6.67 8.78 
Total Non Current Liabilities 11 2.80 145.02 163.90 173.51 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Financial liabilities 
Borrowings 2,044.74 1,487.43 2,285.80 1,581.36 
Lease Liabilities 24.83 19.38 24.83 19.38 
Trade Payables 

Total Outstanding dues of micro ·enterprises and small 
221 .01 441.07 222.21 442.27 

enterprises 
/~ 

Total Outstanding dues of creditors other than micro ~ )'"" 
enterprises and small enterprises 

2,85~ . 09 1,952.38 2,973.62 2, J}l4 

Other Financial Liabilities J.., 
(" 

i) Others 440.26 487.19 582.08 50:?.06 
Other current liabilities 404.61 394.90 460.96 41~}5 

Provisions 2.06 0.78 2.93 1.04 
Current Tax Liabilities - - - 0.88 
Total Current Liabilities 5,991.61 4,783.13 6,552.43 5,178.27 
Total Equity and Liabil it ies 21,445.21 19,777.76 22,141 .28 20,393.87 
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Cash FloW Statement for the Half Year Ended 30th September '2025 ! 
Standalone Consolidated I 

' Period Ended Period Ended Period Ended Period Ended I 
Particulars September 30, September 30, September 30, September 30, I 

2025 2024 2025 2024 t 
I 

(A) Cash flow from Operating Activities: (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) l 
' 

Net Profit before taxation, and extraordinary items 602.55 955.51 500.19 981.56 ; 
Adjustment for Non-cash Items 
Bad debts 351.46 225.24 353.99 225.24 ' 
Excess Provisions written back . (7.43) (6.01) (7.43)1 
Provision for Doubtful debts 45.99 225.09 83.75 240.58 
Unrealised Gain on Fair value of Investment (0.06) (0. 10) (0.06) (0. 10) 
Loss on sale of Fixed Assets (1.39) . (1.39) . : 

Depreciation 41.61 54.24 62.21 
I 

85.46 I 
Interest Expense 144.50 101.00 153.91 104.63 ; 
Dividend Income (2.65) (2.65 . - i 
Interest Income (86.77) (22.52 (70.15) (26.22)1 
Share based payment 27.20 4.38 27.20 4.38 '. 
Ind AS Adjustment 0.06 (15.75 0.06 (15.91). 
Operating Profit before Working Capital Changes 1,122.49 1,517.01 1,103.71 1,592.18 . 
lncrease/(Decrease) in Provisions (27.05) 18.17 5.27 19.78 ! 
lncrease/(Decrease) in Trade Payables 681.65 (347.00} 592.02 (334.17) 
lncrease/(Decrease) in Other Liabilities (37.08) 182.12 74.76 167.22 
Decrease/{lncrease) in Other Bank Balance (0.88) 37.13 (0.88) 37.13 
Decrease/(lncrease) in Contract Assets 44.66 (1,044.05) 143.48 (1,082.23): 
Decrease/(lncrease) in Trade Receivables (1,792.42) (538.97) (1,986.09) (508.28)1 
Decrease(lncrease) in Loans & Advances (845.19) (200.49) (846.29) (197.76) ~ 
Decrease/(lncrease) in other Non- Current Assets 19.73 (59.18) 19.73 (59.1 8) i 
Decrease/(lncrease) in Other Current Financial Assets 397.41 54.83 320.42 44.16: 
Decrease/(lncrease) in other Current Assets 102.33 188.88 32.07 184.88 ~ 
Cash Generated from Operations (334.34) (191.55) (541 .80) (136 .26) . 
Taxes Paid (Net) (42.02) (335.54) (101.39) (360.81) 
Net Cash from Operating Activities (376.36) . (527.09) (643.20) (497.07J' 

(B) Cash Flow from Investing Activities I 

(Purchases)/Sale of Fixed Assets (Including advances 
(26.90) (14.45) (27.66) (71 32) 

received back for booking of Real Estate properties) (Net) 
I 

(Purchases)/Sale of Investments (Net) . (0.09) (5.00) (0 09)1 
Decrease(lncrease) in Fixed Deposits (17.44) 2.92 (17.44) 2.91 : 
Net Cash used in Investing Activities (44.34) (11 .62) (50.10) (68.50)1 

(C) Cash flow from Financing Activities : I 
I 

Proceeds/(Repyment) of Borrowings 557.32 542.75 702.48 541.10 '. 
Repayment of Lease Liabilities (15.20) (34.15) (15.20) (34 15)

0 

Inter Corporate Loan received back/(given) (Net (69.80) . - . : 

Interest expense (142.11 ) (97.52) (154.93) (98.17) • 
Interest Received during the year 32.31 6.03 66.91 6.96 I 

Dividend Income 2.65 - . -
Net Cash(used in)/from Financing Activities 365.17 417.11 599.27 415.75 
Net (Decrease)/lncrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents (55.53) (121.60) (94.03) (149.83)' 
Opening Balance of Cash and Cash Equivalents 77.05 129.49 190.74 208.76 I 

Closing Balance of Cash and Cash Equivalents 21.52 7.89 96.70 58.93 i 

i 
Component of Cash & Cash Equivalents i 
Balances with bank in current acc;oun ts ~- 3.29 5.77 78.02 56.35 : 
Fixed Deposit Held with maturity period of less th~ffi'0ntf ··~ 15.53 . 15.53 -

Cash in hand . ~~ / ,'~-" 2.70 2.12 3.15 2.58 
Total ~( lr-1 21.52 7.89 96.70 58.93 

'.. }:fl 
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